
Procurems[t ltem

gcnda Date: l2114/2018

EL PASO COUNTY PURCHASINC REVIEW FORM

Department: Facilitics Dcpartmenl

Item Description:

Trune U.S. ln(. dhd Trune in the unont ol 897,515.75

@-eBE-As!.!!-!.
ADnror cd lirr' ( ('l)xtc lict urncd Io I)cntSpecs

Bid Award
r' Contract

Contract Amendment

Other

RFP RFI

/ Price Bid ( onstruction

t{t;Q

ACTION TAKEN I]Y PROCI.IRENIENT REVIEW PANEL

Reviewed and Accepted (as is) for Commissioners Coun Action
Recommend Award to Vendor and accept tbr Commissioners Court Action
Return to Department for turther action/information/documentalion (+reason specified below)
Not Accepted/Other (+reason specified below)

Item requires contract/contract review. Dept. needs to contact County Attomey's Ofrce for more infonnation,

Placement on Commissioners Court Agenda By: Audiaor's Verification of Funds:

Departnrent Purclusing Department Y Funds Verified No Funds

ctltit!- olhcr lhon thc ( owh, rf ll I'q"o, its rilic'at.t, oncl cmltktyce.r-

Panel Members
County Contract Adnrinistrator/Dcsignee: Acccpt I Not Acccpt:

Count-v Auditor/Dcsignee Accept lNot Accept:
Countr Purchasing Agent/Designee Accept lNot Accept:
County Department Hcad Acccpt lNot Acccpt:

CounO Attorney Reviewer: Approved for furthcr action: Y / N:

Subject Mattcr Expert (as needed) Accept lNot Accept:

Othcr Meeting Attcndees (PLEASE PRINT NAME):

llrrbxra Frrnco I2/l71lu

Josc Lopcr. Jr. I 2,'l 7/ ll'i

SI'oncr llrll,l8 lpro,'cconlingcnt on lirlldrrg

l.)

4.)

2.\

s.)

3.)

6.)

l>ltl>Aflrro!ll li)rnr ltc\ si2ijll0l.l PLIASl] IN('l.tll)li IlllS l()ltM WIIITN SLll]Ml'f]'lN(i l{) NOVtlS

Item lnformation
I



Trane HVAC Units for Fabens Airport

Trane U.t lnc,

El Paso, Texas

Reglon 19 Allied states Cooperatlve RFP 18-7293

Description Quantity Unit Cost Extended Cost

10 Ton R-410 Packaged Heat Pump and Controls S8,02s.33 s24,O75.99

Installation 3 s24,479.92 573,439.76

Total Cost Se7,s15.75

Ir //ou / I
Date

LrlL6/18-AL

pproved By (S

Approved By (Pri



----------

Gv TRAI$

Trane Turnkey Proposal

Turnkey Proposal For:

El Paso County
500 E San Antonio Suite M1
EL PASO, TX 79901 U,S.A.

Job Name

Fabens Airport
161 1 North Fabens Rd.
Fabens, TX 79838 USA

Local Trane Office:
Trane U.S. lnc. dba Trane
'1405 Vanderbilt Dr.
El Paso, TX 79935

Local Trane Representative:
Jorge Polanco

Office: (915) 593-3484

Proposal lD: 255871n

G

I

\s.* I

h-

dil
- llll't

It

fi

t r.

o
taF
*
-.

d
I



+ nRNIE

TRANE TURNKEY PROPOSAL

Executive Summary
Trane is pleased to present a solution to help Trane El Paso reach its performance goals and ob.iectives. This
proposed prolect will enhance your operation by helping you to optimize your resources, improve the comfort in
your facility, and reduce energy costs.

We appreciate the etfort from Trane El Paso to assist in the HVAC system analysis and business discussions.
Because of your efforts, we were able to develop a proposal that offers Turnkey retrofit service solutions to your
specific concerns, based on Trane system knowledge and application expertise.

As your partner, Trane is committed to providing Turnkey retrofit services to help achieve a comfortable building
environment for the people who occupy the building. For the people who own, manage and maintain the
building, Trane is committed to providing reliable HVAC systems and products that improve performance.

Trane appreciates the opportunity to earn your business. This investment will provide Trane El Paso with the
capability to significantly reduce operating costs and improve comfort conditions in your facility.

We look forward to partnering with Trane El Paso for your Turnkey retrofits service needs I will be contacting
you soon to discuss the proposal and to schedule the next steps

WE VALUE THE CONFIOENCE YOU HAVE PLACED IN TRANE AND LOOK FORWARD TO PARTNERING wlTH YOU

Jorge Polanco,

Trane U.S. lnc. dba Trane

:.\.i-.-____-_.-

------.-*___----



Proposal Number

rRA"EGv
Prepared For: Gilbert Mijarez

El Paso County

El Paso County of
500 E San Antonio Suite M1
EL PASO, TX 79901 U,S.A,

Job Name:
Fabens Airport RTU lnstall

Delivery Terms:
Freight Allowed and Prepaid - F.O.B Factory

State Contractor License Number:
TACLAO2734OC

Date:

Payment Terms:
Net 30

Proposal Expiration Date:
30 Days

Scope of Work
"Scope of Work" and notations within are based on the following negotiated scope of work with and based on
the site surveys performed on 09/19/2018.

lnstallation of 3 Air Conditioning Units to include electrical panel upgrades.

Ta Data - 3-loTon R410 Packa Heat Pum 3

Product Data - 3-10Ton R410 Packaged Heat Pump
Item: A1 Qty: 3

DX cooling
Standard efficiency
Convertible
8.5 Ton
Major design sequence - H
208-230/60/3
Microprocessor controls 3ph
12 kW@240,480,600 derate to unit voltage
Economizer with Dry Bulb 0-100% with barometric relief
Hinged panels/standard filters
Std cond coil Whail guard 3 ph
Air-Fi communication interface 3
Supply air smoke detector 3 ph
Temperature sensor (Fld)
'l st Year Labor warranty

Item Tag(s) Qtv Description Model Number
A1 No Tag 3- loTon R-410 Packaged Heat

Pump
WSC 102H3REA--
D0A1 000700B0000000000000000

==..--
-=-.-=.--

--=+=l--

September 25, 2018

Proposal Number: 2555871

@ 2018 Trane All rights reserved Page 1 of 7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation of Trane U.S. lnc.

3



Proposal Number:

TRANE

Turnkey lnstallation of HVAC Equipment
. Pouring of Concrete Base
. Fabrication and setting of unit angle iron Frame 2 x 2.
. Fabrication and hanging of duct work as per provided drawing with associated hangers
. Exposed Ductwork to be lnsulated two inch Duct Wrap and Aluminum lacketing
. Rigging and setting of units
. Electrical panel replacement to changing out Aluminum wire to Copper from Meter to Breaker Panel
. Electric Heat to operate Emergency Heat mode only.
. New power connections from Panel to Air-Conditioning units.
o Single Point Temperature Control of units from LCD Screen.
o Condensate Drain
. Project Management
. Factory Start-up

Proposal Notesi C la rifications
. All work to be performed during normal business hours (8am to spm, M-F, non-holidays)
. Proposal does not include "Premium Time" or Price Contingency therefor
. Equipment Order Release and Services rendered are dependent on receipt of PO/Subcontract and

credit approval.
. Eouipment Selection Chanded to Heat pump Standad Efficiencv due to Site utilities available.

and units available with the oiven criteria.
. Trane will not perform any work if working conditions could endanger or put at risk the safety of our

employees or subcontractors
. Asbestos or hazardous materlal abatement removal shall be performed by customer

Exclusions (unless otherwise noted)
. Bathroom Exhaust fan equipment nor installation.
. lntegration into any Fire Protection/Alarm/Override
. Gas Heating Units/Propane Gas system

O 20'18 Trane All rights reserved Page 2 ot 7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation ofTrane U.S. lnc.

+
-<

-...--.5!%*+-



Proposal Number:

7NAflE
Euildjtra Sorutcot

Pricing and Acceptance

Trane El Paso
'1405 Vanderbilt Drive
Trane El Paso
EL PASO. TX 79935 USA

Site Address:
Unknown El Paso
1405 Vanderbilt Dr
EL PASO, TX 79925
United States

Equipment $8,025.33 each with Controls x 3 =$ 24,075.99

lnstallation per Unit $ 24,479.92 x 3 = $73,439.76

Price
Total Net Price $97,515.75

Your Trane representative can provide a formal ADP quotation to lock in your savings

Respectfully submitted,

Jorge Polanco

Trane U.S lnc. dba Trane
(915) 593-3484

@ 2018 Trane All rights reserved Page 3 of 7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation ofTrane U.S. lnc.

-

Financial items not included
. Taxes
o Bid Bond
. Payment and Performance Bond
. Guarantee of any energy, operational, or other savings

eral-



Proposal Number:

fimfig
Atrkltnn Ssrvk:".

lrLt,t:flltNl,L
This proposal is subject to Customer's acceptance of the attached Trane Terms and Conditions
(lnstallation).

We value the confidence you have placed in Trane and look forward to working with you.

O 2018 Trane All rights reserved Page 4 of 7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation of Trane U.S. lnc.

Submitted By: Jorqe Polanco Cell:
Office: (915) 593-3484
Proposal Date: September 25, 2018

TRANE ACCEPTANCE
Trane U.S. lnc. dba Trane

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE
Trane El Paso

Authorized Representative

Authorized Representative

Printed Name

Printed Name

Title Title

Purchase Order

Acceptance Date

Signature Date

License Number: TACLAO27340C

*-*----*.<



Proposal Number

TNATG

-.""+<%

+
-TERMS AND CONOITIONS - COMMERCIAL INSTALLATION

"Company" shallmean Trane U,S.lnc. dba Trane.
1. Acceptance; Agreement. These term3 and conditions are an integral part of Company's offer and form the basi3 of any agreement {the
"Agreement") rosuhing from Company's proposal (the "Proposal") ,o. lhe commorcial goods and/or se.vices deacribed (the "WoIl") COIIPANY'S
TERiiS AI{D CONDITIONS ARE SUBJECT TO PERIODIC CHAi{GE OR AMENDMENT. The Prcposal ls subiect lo acceptance in wnlrng by lhe parly lo
whom lhis offer rs made or an aulhoized agenl ("Cuslo.nea) delivered to Company wrthin 30 days kom the date of lhe Proposal If Customer accepls the
Poposal by placrng an order, wthout the addition of any other lerms aod condilDns ol sale or any other modrfication, Cuslomeis order shall be deemed
acceplance of lhe Proposal sublect to Company s lerms and condilons ll Customers order rs expressly condilroned upon Compaoys acceptance or assent lo
lerms and/or condrlrons other than those expressed herern. return of such order by Company with Companys terms and conditrons attached or relerenced
serves as Company's notce o, oblection to Customeis lerhs and as Companys counter-offer lo provide Wo n accordance wlh lhe Proposal and lhe
Company terms and condilions lf Cuslomer does not re,ecl or oblecl rn wfilrng to Company wthrn 10 days Com pany s cou nter-offer will be deemed accepted.
Cuslomer's acceplance of the Work by Company wrll rn any evenl constrtute en acceplance by Customer of Company s terms and cond[rons This Agreemenl
rs subject to credrl approval by company upon disapproval of cred( company may delay or suspend performance or. at its option renegotiate pices and/or
lerms and conditions wth Customer It Company and Cuslomer are unable lo agree on such revisions, lhrs Agreement shall be cancelled without any lra lily
olher than Cuslomer's obligaton 1o pay for Work rendered by Company to lhe dale of cancellaiion
2. Pricing and Taxes. Unless otherwise noled the pnce rn the Proposal rncludes standard ground lransporlaton and required by law. all sales consumer.
use and srmrlar taxes legally enacted as of the dale hereof for equrpmenl and mater6l rnslalled by Company Tax exemplron rs conllngent upon Customer
furnrshrng appropriate certificales evidencrng C!stomer s lax erempt slalus Company shallcharge Cuslomer addtronalcosls for bonds agreed to be provrded
Equipment sod on an unrnslalled basrs and any larable labor/labourdo not include sales lax and laxes wrll be added Following acceptance without addition of
any other terms and condilron ol sale or any olher modrlicatron by Cuslomer, lhe prDes slated are lirm provrded thal notificalion of release for immedrale
producton and shipment rs receved at the laclory not laler than 3 months kom order receipt lI such release is receved laler lhan 3 months from order recerpl
dale. prlces wll be rncreased a stra€ht 1% (nol compounded) lor each one-month perod (or part lhereof) beyond the 3 month lirm pnce period up lo the dale o,
recerpl of such rclease lf such release rs not recerved w(hrn 6 months after dale of order receipt the pnces a€ suqecl lo renegolElion, or al Company s
opton, the order will be cancelled Any de ay rn shipfient caused by Cuslomer's actrons wll sublecl prices lo increase equal to lhe percenlage increase in I sl
palces during thal penod ofdelay and Company may charge Cuslomer wth incu(ed storage fees
3. Erclusions trom Work. Companys obhgatrcn as lmrted to the Work as derined and does nol rnclude any modfrcaiions to the Work ste under the
Amencans W[h Orsabililies Acl or any other law or buildrng code(s] ln no event shall Compaoy be required to perform work Company reasonably beheves rs
oulsrde oflhe derlned Work wlhout a wntlen change order signed by Cuslomerand Company
4, Porformance. Company shallperform theWork in accordance wilh induslry slandards generaly applicable in the area undea similar qrcumslances as ofthe
time Company performs lhe Work Company may reluse lo perform any Work where working conditions could endanger prope(y or put at nsk lhe safety ol
persons Unless otherwise agreed lo by Cuslomer and Company, al Customers expense and belore lhe Work begrns Customer will provide any necessary
access platforms calwalks lo salely perform lhe Work in complance with OSHA or state rndostrial safely regulations
5. Payment. Cuslomer shall pay Company's rnvoEes ulhrn nel 30 days of rnvolce dale Compaoy may invorce Cuslomer for all equrpmefll or materal
furnrshed. whether delivered to lhe rnstallalron srle orlo an off,s te storage facilty and for allWork pertormed on-s(e or off sile No retention shall be withheld
from any payments except as expressly agreed in wriling by Company rn whrch case relenlon shall be reduced per the contracl documents and released no
aler lhan lhe dale ol subslanlral completion Under no circumslances shall any retenlion be withheld for the equipment portion of the order lf paymenl is nol
recerved as required, Company may suspend performance aad lhe lrme for completion shall be exlended for a reasonable period oI tme nol less than lhe
penod of suspensroh Cuslomer shall be hable to Company for all reasonable shutdown, slandby and start up costs as a resull ol the suspensrcn Company
reseryes the aght to add lo any accounl oulslandrng for more lhan 30 days a servce charge equal to 1 5olo of lhe pnncrpal amount due al lhe end of each
monlh Customer shall pay allcosts (ncludrng attorneys fees) rncurred by Company in attemplrng lo collecl amounls due and otheMrse enforcing these lerms
and conditions lf requested, Company wil provrde appropiate lien waivers upon receipt ol paymenl Customer agrees that unless Customer makes paymenl
rn advance, Company will have a purchase money secunly inlerest in all equipment from Company lo secure paymenl in full of all amounts due Company and
rc order for lhe equipment, together wlh lhese terms and condttons. form a secu ty agreemenl cuslomer shall keep the equrpment free ol all taxes and
encumbrances, shall not remove lhe equipmenl lrom [s ofiginal rnstallallon pornt and shall not assign or lransfer any jnterest rn the equrpmenl unld all paymenls
due Company have been made
6. Time for Compl6tion. Except to the extenl otherwise expressly agreed in witing srgned by an authonzed representalive of Company all dates provrded by
Company or its represenlalrves for commencement, progress or complelion are eslimates oniy Whrle Company shall use commercially reasonabe efforls lo
meel such estrmaled dates, Company shall not be resFonsible lor any damages for rts larlure lo do so
7, Access. Company afld ils subconlractors shall be provded access to the Work site duflng regular busness hours, or such other hou6 as may be requested
by Company and acceplable to the Work s e owner or tenanl for lhe perlorman€e of lhe Work, includrng sufficienl arcas lor slagrng mobilizatron and storage
Company's access lo correct any emergency cond(ion shall nol be rcstrrcled Cuslomer grants to Company the flght to remolely connect (vra phone modem
internet or olher agaeed upon means) to C!slomer's building automation syslem (BAS) and or HVAC eq!ipment lo view extracl, or otheMrse collecl and retarn
data lrom the BAS HVAC equipmenl. or other burldrng systems and to draonose and remotely make repairs at Customer's requesl.
8. Completion. Notwithstanding any othe. lerm o. condrlon herern whefl Company infoms Customer that the Wofi has been completed. Customer shall
rnspect lhe Work ln the presence ol Companys represenlatrve. and Customer shall either (a) accepl the Work in [s enlrrety rn wnlrng. or (b) accepl lhe Work rn
part and specrfically rdenlrfy, rn wnt ng, any exception [ems Customer agrees to re-rnspecl any and all excepled items as soon as Company rnforms Cuslomer
thal all such excepted rlems have been compleled The rnrlral acceptance rnspectron shalltake place wilhrn len (10) days lrom lhe dale when Company informs
Customer lhal the Work has been completed Any subsequent re-inspection ol excepted iiems shall take place wilhin five (5) days from the dale when
Company inlorms Cuslomer lhat the excepted ems have been compleled Customeis farlure to cooperate and complele any oJ said rnsp€ctions w(hrn lhe
requrred trme lrm[s shall const ule complele acceplance ol lhe Work as of len (10) days kom date when Company rnforms Customer that the Work. or the
excepted ilems. rfappllcable, has/have been compleied
L Permits and Governmental Fees. Company shall secure (with Customer's assslance) and pay for building and other permts and govemmenlal fees.
licenses, and inspections necessary for proper performance and complelion of lhe Work which are legally required when brds from Company's subconlractors
are received, negotralions lhereon concluded. or the effectrve date of a €levant Change Order. whichever is later Customer is responsible for necessary
approvals. easemenls, assessmenls and charges lor construction. use or occupancy of permanefll slruclures or lor permanent changes to exrstrng facil ies ll
the cosl ol such permrls. fees, lrcenses and rnspectrons are not included rn the Proposal Company willrnvoice Customer forsuch cosls
10. utilities Durlng Constructlon Cuslomer shallprovrde w{houl chargeto Company allwaler heat. and utilities rcquired for perfofinance of theWork
'r1. Concealed or uflknown Conditions ln the performance of the Work. rf Company encounters conditrons at the Work site that are O subsurface or
olherwrse concealed phygcal condrlrons lhal drffer matenally from lhose rnd cated on drawngs erpressly incorporaled herern or (ii) unknown physical condftons
ol an unusual nature that drfter matenally from lhose condilrons ordrnafly lound to exist and generally recognrzed as inherenl in conslructron acwities ofthe type
and character as lhe Work. Company shall not y Customer ot such condrlons promplly, pnor lo s€nrficantly disturbrng same lf such cond[ions drffer malenally
and cause 3n rncrease in Companys cost of, ortime requrrcd for, performance ofany part of the Wolk Company shall be ent led lo, end Cuslomer shall
consenl by Change Orderto. an equltable adjuslmenl in the Contract Pnce conlractllme orboth.
12. Pre-Existing Conditions, Company rs not liable for any claims, damages losses or expenses, arising from or relaled to condilions that exrsted rn, on, or
upon lhe Work sile belorc the Commencement Daie of thrs Agreement ( Pre-Existing Conditions'). rncluding, without limilalion. damages, losses. or expenses
rnvolving Pre-Exisnng Condrtons of buildlng envelope lssues. mechanlcal rssues plumbrng rssues and/or rndoor arr qual y issues rnvolvrng mold/mould and/or

O 20'18 Trane All rights reserved Page 5 of 7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation of Trane U.S. lnc.



Proposal Number:

---.-_-------_

TNANE

fungi. Company also ts nol trabte for any clarms. damages losses or expenses. ar srng from or relaled to wo.k done by or Servlces provrded by rndtvtduals or
enlities that are not employed by or hrred by Company
13. Asbestos and Hazardous Materials, Companys Work end other seNices rn connection with thrs Agreemenl expressy excudes any idenlifcallon
abatement cleanup conlrol. dtsposal removal or olher work connected w[h asbeslos. polychonnated biphenyl ('PCB ) or olher hazardous materals

theretnafter, colleclively, Hazardous [,,lalerals') Customer warranls and represents that except as set forth in a wnting signed by Company lhere are no
Hazardous Malenals on the Work stle that witl in any way affecl Company s Work aod Customer has drsclosed lo Company the erstence and locaton of any
Hazardous Malenals in all areas wlthn whoh Company will be performrng lhe Wo Should Company become aware ol or suspect the presence of Hazardous
Materiats. Company may tmmedrately stop work rfi lhe affected area and shail nolrly Cuslomer Cuslomer wrll be exclusively responsible for lakrng any and all
aclpn necessary lo correct the condrtton tn accordance wfh all appllcable laws and regulalpns Cuslomer shall be exclusrvely responstble for and to the lullest
extent permilled by law shall rndemnlly and hold harmless Company (includrng ts employees. agents and subcontractors) from and agarnsi any loss, clarm
liability fees, penalties injury 0nc ud ng death) or labilily of any nature. and the paymenl thereof ansing out of or relat ng to any Hazardous l\,4alerrals on or
aboutthe Work sle not brought onto the Work srte by Company Company shallbe requrred lo resume pedormance ofthe Work in the affected area only rn the
absence of Hazardous [,lalenals or when the affected erea has been rendered harmless ln no event shall Company be oblgated lo transport or handle
Hazardous Matenals provrde any nolices to any governmenlal agency, or examine lhe Work site for the presence of Hazatdous Matertals
1zt. Force Majeure. Company's duty to perform under lhrs Agreemenl rs conlrngent upon lhe non-occurrence ol an Event of Force l\ilajeure ll Company shall
be uneble to carry out any malenal oblrgatron under lhrs Agreemenl due to an Event of Force Mapure. lhrs Agreement shall at Company s electron (r) remaln rn

efiect b{rl Company's oblqattons shall be suspended unlrl lhe uncontrollable event termrnales or (r) be lermrnaled upon 10 days nollce to Customer in which
event customer shall pay company lor all pans oflhe work furnrshed to ihe dale of termination. An " Event of Force Maleure ' sha ll mean any c€ use or evenl
beyond the contrcl of Company Wthoul lrmltrng the foregorng. 'Evenl of Force Maleure rncludes acls ol God, acts of lerrofism war or the pub|c enemy lloodi

by court order or publc aulhority (whelher valid or invalid) and aclDn or non-actron by or inabrlity to oblain or keep rn lorce lhe necessary governmental

authorizations permits licenses. ce ficates or approvals not c€used by Company, and lhe requrrements of any applcable government Ln any manner lhat
drverts e her the maleaialoalhe finrshed producl to the drrect oa rndrrect benelil of lhe govemment
15. Customer's Breach. Each of lhe following evenls or condrllons shall consl[ule a breach by Cuslomer and shall grve Company the right. w(houl an

eteclDn of remedres, to termlnale thrs Agreemenl or suspend perlormance by delNery of wntlen notrce (1)Any failure by Cuslomer 1o pay amounls when due,
or (2) any general assrgnment by Customea for lhe benefit of s credrlors. or f Customer becomes bankrupl or rflsolvenl or lakes the benefil ol any slalute for
bankrupt or insolvenl debtors, or makes or proposes to make any proposel or a angement with creditors or if any steps are laken for the winding up or other
termrnalion of Customer or lhe liqutdalton of rts assets, or if a trLrstee receiver or srmrlar person is appornted over any of lhe assets or interests ot Customer; (3)

Any represenEtion or warranty furnrshed by Cuslorner in thrs Agreemenl s false or mrsleading ln any material respecl when made or (4) Any failure by
Customer to perlorm or comply wlh any material provisron of lhrs Agreement Customer shall be liable to Company for all Work furnished lo dale and all
damages suslarned by Company (rncludrng lost prof[ and overhead)
15. lndemnity. To the fullest extent permrtted by law. Company and Customer thall rndemnify. defend and hold harmless each olher f.om any and all claims.
aclons, cosls expenses, damages and hab les rncludrng reasonable attorneys lees resulling from dealh or bodily rnlury or damage lo real or tangrble
personal properly lo lhe exlent caused by lhe negligence or mrsconduct of lherr respectrve employees or olher aulhorized agents rn connecton wlth thelr
activiltes wthtn the scope of thts Agreemenl Nefher party shall rndemnfy the olher agarnst claims. damages, o(penses or ljabrllies lo lhe extent attrrbutable to
the acts or omrssons of the other party lf lhe parties are bolh at fault. the oblgalion lo rndemnrfy shall be proporlional to their relative faull. The duty to
indemn ify wrll contrn ue in fu ll force and effect, notwithsta nding lhe exp ratron o r ea r y lermrnation hereof with re specl to a ny claims based on facts or conditions
lhat occurred pnor to exprralron or termrnalron
'17. Limitatlon of Liability. NOTWTHSTANDING ANYTHING TO THE CONTRARY, lN NO EVENT SHALL COMPANY BE LIAALE FOR ANY SPECIAL,
lNctoENTAL, |NO|RECT CONSEOUET{TIAL, OR PUNtTtVE OR EXEMPLARY OAMAGES 0NCLUDING WTHOIJT LIMITATION BUSINESS
INTERRUPTION, LOST DAIA, LOST REVET{UE, LOST PROFITS, LOST DOLLAR SAVINGS, OR LOST ENERGY USE SAVINGS, EVETI IF A PARTY HAS
BEEN ADVISED OF SUCH POSSIBLE DAi,IAGES OR lF SAirE WERE REASONABLY FORESEEABLE AND REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CAUSE
oF ACTION IS FRAMED IN CONTRACT, I{EGLIGENCE, ANY OTHER TORT, WARRAI{TY, STRICT LIABILITY, OR PRODUCT LIABILITY). In nO EvENt

will Company's liabilily in connectlon with the provision of producls or services or otherwise underthls Agreement exceed the entire amount paid to
Company by Customer under thls Agreoment.
18. Patent lndemnity. Company shall prolecl and indemnity C!stomer from and aga nst all claims. damages ludgments and loss ans ng from rnfringemenl or
alleged infingement of any United Slates patenl by any of the goods manufaclured by Company and dellvered hereunder provrded lhal in the event of sult or
threat of surt for patent infringemenl. Company shall promp(y be nolrfied and given full opport!n y to negolrate a setllement Company does not warrant agarnst
rnktngemenl by reason of Custome/s destgn ol the arlrcles or lhe use thereol rn combinatron with other malerials or in the op€ralon of any process ln the
evenl ol l[tgaton, Customer agrees to reasonably cooperale wth Company ln conneclion with any proceedrng under the provisions ol thrs Section. all parties

concerned shall be entrtled lo be represenled by counsel at lherr own expense
't9. Limited Waranty. Company warrants for a period of 12 monlhs from lhe date of substantral com pleton ( War6nty Peflod ) commeroal equrpment
manufactured and installed by Company agarnst failure due to defects rn mateflal and manufaciure and thal the labor/labour furnrshed is wananled lo have
been properly per,ormed (the 'L mtted Warranty"). Trane equrpment sold on an un nslailed basrs rs waffanled rn accordance wilh Company s standard warranly
for supplied equrpment Product manufacturcd by Company that includes required startup and is sold ln North America will not be warranted by
Company unless Company performs the product start-up Substantialcomplelon shallbe lhe earlierollhe dalethatthe Work is suficEntly complete so
lhal lhe Work can b€ utthzed for its tntended use or the dale thal Cuslomer recerves benefioaluse olthe Wolk lfsuch defecl ts dtscovered withtn lhe Warranly
Penod Company wtllcorrect the defect or lurnsh replacemenl equrpment (or. al its oplon, pa(s thereloo and, f sard equrpmenl was installed pursuant herelo.
labo/labour assoctaled w(h the replacement ofparls or eqL|pmenl not conformmg 10 thrs Lrmfed wafranly Delects must b€ reponed to company wthan lhe
Waranty Perod Erclusons from thrs Lrmrled Waffanty rnclude damage or farlure ansrng lrom wear and lear, aorrosion. erogon, deleaioralon. Customeas
Iarture io fotlow the Company-provrded mainlenance plan. refngeranl not supplred by Trane. and modricalrons made ty others lo Company s equipment
Company shall not be obligated to pay lor lhe cost of lost refngeranl Notwithslandrng lhe foregorng, all warranlies provded herern terminale upon terminatlon
or cancettaton of thrs Agreement No warranty llabrlily whalsoever shall attach lo Company until the Wo has been pad for in lull and then said lEbilrty shall be
llmtted to the esser of Compa ny s cosl to correct the defeclive Work a nd/or the p! rch ase pnce of the equipmenl shown to be defeclive Equrpment, material
and/or pans lhal are not manufactured by Company are nol warranted by Company and have such warranles as may be extended by the respeclrve
manuraclurer THE WARRAiITY AND LIABILITY SET FORTH lN THIS AGREEMENT ARE lN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRAIIIIES AND LlABlLlTlES,
WHETHER lN CONTRACT OR lN IIEGLIGENCE, EXPRESS OR li,lPLlED, lN LAW OR lll FACT, INCLUDING I PLIED WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ANDTOR OTHERS ARISING FROlil COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE. COiTPANY
T'AKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IIIPLIED REGAROI G PREVENTION BY THE WORK, OR ANY COMPONENT
THEREOF, OF MOLD/ OULD, FUNGUS, BACTERIA, MICROBIAL GROWTH, OR AIiIY OTHER CONTAMINATES. COMPANY SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS ANY LIABILITY IF THE WORK OR ANY COMPONENT THEREOF IS USED TO PREVENT OR INHIBIT THE GROWTH OF SUCH MATERIALS.
20. lnsurance, Company agrees to mantan the followlng tnsurance whtle lhe Work rs being perforrned wrlh lrmrls not less than shown below and wll, upon
request from Customer. provrde a Cedificate ofevidencing the following coverage

Commercial General Lrabrlily S2.000.000 per occurrence
Aulomobrle Llabilrty S2.000 000 CSL
WorkersCompensataon SlaluloryLrmrts

O 2018 Trane All rights reserved
Conlldential and Proprietary lnformalion of Trane U.S. lnc

+
--

Page 6 of 7

_=---..-.=---



Proposal Number

TNATW+
ll Customer has requesled to be named as an addrtrcnal rnsured under Company s insurance policy, Company will do so but only subiecl to Company s
manuscnpt addrtional rnsured endorsement under s pnmary Commercial General Liabrlaty polioes ln no evenl does Company waive its nght of subrogalion
21. Commencement ot Statutory Limitation Perlod. Except as to wafianty clarms, as may be applcable any apphcable statutes ol Imitatioo for acts or
farlures lo acl sha I commence to run and any al eged cause of action slernmrng lherelom shall be deemed lo have accrued, In any and all evenls not later lhan
the last date that Company or ils subcontractors physically performed work on lhe prolect slte
22. cene'al. Excepi as provided below to the maxrmum extent provrded by law. this Agreemenl rs made and shall be inle0reled and enforced in accordance
wlh the taws ol the slate or provmce rn whlch the Work is performed, w(houl regard to choEe of law pnnoples whch m€ht otheMise callfor lhe applEatron ofa
dtfferent stales or provrnce's law Any dispule arising under or relalrng lo lhis Agreemenl that is not drsposed otby agreement shallbe decided by liligatron rn a

court oi com petent juflsdlct on localed in lhe state or province rn which lhe Work rs performed Any aclron or surl a nsing out ot or related lo lh s Agreemenl musl
be com.nenced withtn one year afler the cause of action has accrued To the extenl lhe Work site is owned and/or operated by any agency of the Federal
covernmenl, determtnalton of any substanlrve 6sue of law shall be accordrng lo the Federalcommon law oI Governmenl conlracts as enunoated and applaed

by Federal ludicial bodres and boards of contract appeals ol lhe Federal Governmenl Thrs Agreement contarns all of the agreements. represenlaions and

underslandrngs of the parttes and supersedes all previous understandings. commrlmenls or agreements, oral or written, related to lhe subiect malter hereof

This Agreement may not be amended, modified or lermrnaled excepl by a wntrng srgned by the panies hereto No documents shall be incoPoraled herern by
reference except to the extent Company is a sEnatory thereon lf any term or cofldition ol lhrs Agreemenl is invalid illegal or incapable of being enforced by any
rute of taw. all olher lerms and condtltons ol lhis Agreement wll nevenheless remarn rn full lorce and effecl as long as the economic oI legal substance of the
transaction conlemplaled hereby is not affected rn a manner adverse lo any parly herelo customer may not assqn, lransfer, or convey thls Agreement, or any
part hereof or rls right trtle or interest herern, wlhoul the wntlen consenl ot lhe Company Sublecl to the foregorng, lhrs Agreement shall be binding upon and
lnure to the benefrt of CLtstomers permilted succeslors and assrgns Thrs Agreernent may be execuled in sevelal counterparls, each of whlch when executed
shall be deemed to be en onginal, but all logether shall conslilule but one and the same Agreement A fully executed facsimile copy hereof or lhe several
counlerparls shallsufiice as an oflginal
23. Equal Employ$ent OppodunityrAlfirmative Action Clause. Company is a federal contraclor lhal comp,€s fulu wilh Execulive Order 11246, as
amended, and the applrcable regulatons contained in 41 C F R. Parts 60-1 ihrough 60'50, 29 U S C. Sectron 793 and the applicabie rcgulallons conlained in 41

C F R Part 60 741; and 38 L, S C Seclion 4212 and lhe applicable regulations contained rn 41 C.F.R Parl60-250 Erecutive Order 13496 and Section 29 CFR
471 appendix A to subpart A. regarding the nolrce ol employee aghls rn the United States and wlh Canadian Charter of Rghts end Freedoms Schedule B lo
lhe Canada Act 1982 (U K ) 1982. c 11 and applrcable Provrncial Human Rrghls Codes and employment law rn Canada.
24. lJ.S. Government Work.
The following provision applies only to direct 3ales by Company to the t S Government. The Padres acknowledge thal all ltems or seryices oldered and

detivered Llnder thrs Agreement are Commercial ltems as detined under Part 12 ofthe FederalAcqursition Regulalion (FAR) ln parlicular Company agrees to
be bound only bythose Federal contracting clausesthat apply lo'commercral supphersandthatalecontainedinFAR52212-5(e)(1) Company complles wilh
52 219-8 or 52 219-9 rn rls seNice and inslallaiion contracting busrness
The following provislon applies only to indirect Bales by Company to the US Government. As a Commercial ltem Subconlraclor, Company accepts only

the following mandatory flow down provlslons 52.2'19-8i 52.222-26; 52 222 35 52 222-36 52.222-39 52 247-64 lf the Work isrn conneclion with e IJS
Governmeni contract, Cuslomer cerlllies that I has povided and will provide cuffenl, accurale, and cornplete rnformalEn, reprcsentations and cerlflcalions to

allgovernment otliclats. lnctudrng but not limited lo lhe contraclrng oflicer and otfidals ol the Small Eusrness Admnistration. on all matters related to lhe prime

contracl. rncluding bul not lm{ed lo all asp€cts of rts owne.shrp, ehglbility. and performance Anythrng here,n notwithstandrng, Compaoy wll have no obligations
to customer unless and untl cuslomer provdes company w(h a lrue cor@cl and complete execuled copy of lhe pome contract upon request customer wlll
provide copies lo Company of all requested wrtlen comftunicalions w(h any govehment official relaled to lhe prime contract prior to or concurrenl with the
execulron lhereof. tnctudtng bul not |mtled to any communrcalions relaled to Customer s ownership eligrbrl y or performance of lhe pflme contract Customer
will obtain wrtten authoflzalron and approvelfrom Company pnor to provdrng any government oflicEl any rnformation about Company's performance of the

work lhal rs lhe subFct of lhe Proposalor this Agreement, other than the Proposalorlh6 Agreement
25. Limited Walver of Sovereign lmmunity. lf Customer rs an lndian tibe (in lhe U S ) or a Frrst Nalion or Band Councrl (rn Canada), Cuslomer whether
acting in [s capacity as a governmenl, governmental entity. a duly organized corporale entrty or olherwise, lor ilsell and for its agenls, successors, and asslgns:
(1) hereby provides lhis timited warver of ils soverergn immLrnily as to any darnages. clarms, lawsuit, or cause of action (herern "Aclion') broughl against
cusiomer by company and arising or alleged to anse out of lhe lurnrshrng by company ol any product or service under this Agreement. whelher such Aclion is

based rn contract. tort, stnct liabilly, crvrlliabtlily or any other legallheori (2)agrees lhat turisdiclron and venue for any such Action shall be proper and vald (a)

if customer rs rn the LJ s, rn any state or united slates court loc€ted rn the state in which company rs performing thrs Agreement or (b) if customer rs rn

Canada. in the supenor court of the province or lerrilory in which the work was perlormed; (3) expressly consents lo such Aclion. and waives any objeclion io
lunsdction or venue (4) waives any requrremenl of exhauslion of tfibal court or adminrstratrve temedies for any Aclion arisrng oul of or relaled lo ihis
Agreementi and (5) e)(pressly acknowledges and agrees thal Company rs nol subiecl to the lunsdclron of Custome/s lribal court or any simllar tribal lorum, thal

d rectng I to suspend rc payment or other oblEalrons under this Agreement The indrviduai signhg on behalf ol Customer warlanls and represents lhal Such

rndivldual is duly aulhorized to provide this waiver and enter inlo this Agreement and that this Agreemenl conslrlules the valid and egally binding oblrgation of
Cuslomer enforceabl€ in accordance wth rts lerms

1 26 251 10(0315)
Supersedes 1-26 251 -1 0(0614)

@ 2018 Trane All rights reserved Page 7 ol7
Confidential and Proprietary lnformation of Trane U.S. lnc.

.<-"."."<<
---- --'.- *-*+..<-



EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER REGION 19 ALLIED STATES COOPERATIVE
RFP AWARD SUMMARY

RFP NUMBER:
BFP OPENING DATE:
CONTBACT TEBM:

FUNDING SOURCE:
RFP,s ISSUED:
RESPONSES:
ADVERTISEMENT DATES:

BOARD MEETING DATE:

RECOMMENDEO FOR AWARD

RFP TITLE:

TOTAL (estimated)

Job Order Contracting & Facilities Construction Services - State of New Mexico
ESC Region 19 Allied States Cooperative
18-7253
May 8, 201 I
Date of award untilJune 30, 2019 with the option to extend in one year
increments annually for an additional two (2) years if agreed to by ASC
and Vendor.
Various
327
21

El Paso Times: March 26, 2018 & April 2, 2018
The Daily Times: March 26, 2018 & April 2, 2018
Washington Post: March 26, 2018 & April 2, 2018
July 19, 2018

AP+e€dtJliefl6rfr1€, *Terminated as of 7124118
C. Ortiz Corp dba The Roo, and Metal Company (HUB)
FacilityBUlLD, lnc-
G. Sandoval Construction, lnc.
GlobeBuilders, LLC (HUB)
Hellas Construction, lnc.
J & M Heritage Construction Company, LLC
Jordan Foster Construction Company, LLC
Keers Flemediation, lnc.
Keystone GC, LLC (HUB)
Lee Construction and Maintenance Co. dba LMC Corporation (HUB)
Mevacon, LLC
Mirador Enterprises (HUB)
NASCO
Nine Degrees Conslruction, LLC
Phoenix General Contractors, LLC (HUB)
Pride General Contractors, LLC (HUB)
BooTCARE
Trane U.S., lnc.
Veliz Comoa v. LLC (HUB)

$10,000,000.00 / year

I


